
              Agenda 
 

 

MEETING OF THE SAN MARCOS COMMUNITY FOUNDATION 

 

AGENDA 

 

WEDNESDAY, MAY 28, 2014 – 6:00 P.M. 
SPECIAL SAN MARCOS COMMUNITY FOUNDATION BOARD MEETING 

COUNCIL CHAMBER/1 CIVIC CENTER DRIVE, SAN MARCOS, CA 92069 
 
 
Cell Phones:  As a courtesy to others, please silence your cell phone or pager during the meeting and engage in conversations 
outside the Council Chambers.  
 
Americans with Disabilities Act: If you need special assistance to participate in this meeting, please contact the Board Secretary at 
(760) 744-1050, ext. 3121. Notification 48 hours in advance will enable the City to make reasonable arrangements to ensure 
accessibility to this meeting. Assisted listening devices are available for the hearing impaired. Please see the Board Secretary if you 
wish to use this device.  
 
Public Comment:  If you wish to address the Board on any agenda item, please complete a “Request to Speak” form.  Forms are 
located at the rear of the Council Chambers. Be sure to indicate which item number you wish to address.  Comments are limited to 
FIVE minutes. 
 
The Oral Communication segment of the agenda is for the purpose of allowing the public to address the Board on any matter NOT 
listed on the agenda.  The Board is prohibited by state law from taking action on items NOT listed on the Agenda.  However, they 
may refer the matter to staff for a future report and recommendation.  If you wish to speak under “Oral Communications,” please 
complete a “Request to Speak” form as noted above. 
 
Agendas:  Agenda packets are available for public inspection 72 hours prior to scheduled meetings at the Administration 
Department located on the second floor of City Hall, 1 Civic Center Drive, San Marcos, during normal business hours. 

CALL TO ORDER 
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE  
ROLL CALL 

 
NEW BUSINESS 

 
1. PRESIDENT’S REPORT 

Recommendation:  NOTE & FILE 
 

2. ELECTION OF OFFICERS 
Recommendation:  CONSIDER/APPROVE 

 
3. REAPPOINTMENT OF CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER AND BOARD SECRETARY  

(a) SMCF Resolution No. 2014-123 extending Policy No. 2004-07 until Spring 2015. 
Recommendation: CONSIDER/APPROVE  

 
4. SMCF GRANT FUNDING COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION 

Spring Quarter Funding Recommendation to the SMCF Board for Deliberation. 
 

(a) Spring Quarter and Arts & Cultural Grant Funding Recommendation Worksheet 
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(b) Regular/Mini Grant Funding History Fiscal Year 2013/2014 
(c) SMCF Resolution No. 2014-124 – Regular Grants 
(d) SMCF Resolution No. 2014-125 – Arts & Cultural Grants 

 
       Recommendation:  CONSIDER/APPROVE 
 
5. SAN MARCOS NOW AND FOREVER CAMPAIGN 

Recommendation: DISCUSSION/CONSIDERATION/POSSIBLE ACTION 
 

6. POLICY DISCUSSION – ACCEPTANCE OF TICKETS FROM GRANT SEEKING ORGANIZATIONS 
Recommendation: DISCUSSION/ACTION ITEM  
 

CONSENT CALENDAR 
 
7. WAIVER OF TEXT This item is to waive the reading of all text of all Resolutions and Policies adopted 

at this meeting. Resolutions and Policies shall be adopted by title. 
Recommendation:  WAIVE 

 
8. APPROVAL OF MINUTES SMCF Board Meeting February 18, 2014 

Recommendation: CONSIDER/APPROVE 
 
9. REPORT: FUND STATEMENT and ASSETS AVAILABLE FOR DISTRIBUTION  

Recommendation: NOTE & FILE 
 

10. REPORT: FY13/14 SUMMARY OF TRANSACTIONS  
Recommendation: NOTE & FILE 

 
11. ORAL COMMUNICATIONS Speakers are limited to five minutes. Please complete a “Request to 

Speak” form and place in basket provided. According to Board policy, FIFTEEN minutes has been 
established during this portion of the Agenda to allow citizens to speak on any matter NOT listed. 
The Board is prohibited by state law from taking action on items NOT listed on the Agenda. However 
they may refer the matter for a future report and recommendations.  
 

ITEMS FOR THE GOOD OF THE ORDER 
 

12. MISCELLANEOUS 
(a) Selection of next quarter’s Grant Funding Committee 

 
13. ADJOURNMENT 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 





SMCF Resolution No 2014-123 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE SAN MARCOS COMMUNITY FOUNDATION 
TO EXTEND POLICY NO. 2004-07 ESTABLISHING A PROCEDURE TO FILL THE  
POSITIONS OF CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER (TREASURER) AND SECRETARY 

 
  
 WHEREAS, the Bylaws of the San Marcos Community Foundation, ARTICLE 5.  POWERS OF DIRECTOS, 
indicates that the Board of Directors shall have the power to appoint all the corporation’s officers; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Bylaws of the San Marcos Community Foundation, ARTICLE 8.  OFFICERS, indidates that the 
officers of the corporation shall be a President, Secretary, and a Chief Financial Officer; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Board of Directors previously established Policy No. 2004-07 to formalize how these positions 
are filled until the Spring Quarter meeting in May 2005; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Board by Resolution No. 06-79 continued these appointments until the Spring Quarter meeting 
in May, 2007; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Board by Resolution No. 07-86 continued these appointments until the Spring Quarter meeting 
in May, 2008; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Board by Resolution No. 08-93 continued these appointments until the Spring Quarter meeting 
in May, 2009; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Board by Resolution No. 09—97 continued these appointments until the Spring Quarter 
meeting in May, 2010; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Board by Resolution No. 10-100 continued these appointments until the Spring Quarter 
meeting in May, 2011; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Board by Resolution No. 2011-104 continued these appointments until the Spring Quarter 
meeting in May, 2012; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Board by Resolution No. 2012-110 continued these appointments until the Spring Quarter 
meeting in May, 2013; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Board desires to continue these appointments until the Spring Quarter meeting in May 2014 at 
which time there will be an election of officers.   
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Directors of the San Marcos Community Foundation 
does hereby approve that the City of San Marcos Finance Director shall serve as the Foundation’s Chief Financial 
Officer (Treasurer) and that the Assistant to the City Manager shall function as the Foundation’s Secretary until the 
Spring Quarter meeting in May, 2015, at which time there will be an election of officers.   
  
 PASSED, APPROVED,  AND ADOPTED by the San Marcos Community Foundation Board of Directors, at a 
regular meeting thereof, this 28th day of May, 2014, by the following roll call vote: 

 
      AYES: BOARD MEMBERS:   
     NOES: BOARD MEMBERS:   
ABSENT:  BOARD MEMBERS:   

       APPROVED: 
 
       ___________________________ 
       Colleen Lukoff, President 
ATTEST: 
____________________________ 
Wendy Kaserman, Secretary 
 



SAN MARCOS COMMUNITY FOUNDATION 

Spring Quarter 2014 Funding Recommendation Worksheet 

Available for Distribution: $8,055 

Funds for FY13-14 Distribution Based on 6/30/2013 Asset Balance: Between $47,759 to $59,699 

Total FY13-14 Distributions Year to Date= $51,643.46 

Remaining Funds for Distribution in FY13-14: $8,055* 

* The first month of the summer quarter falls within this fiscal year 

Applicant Grant Type Summary of Request Requested GFC Recommendation  

Twin Oaks Elementary 
Parent-Teacher 

Organization 

Regular To purchase art supplies and provide 
experienced art teachers for the 
Twin Oaks Elementary Art Program.  
Serves 750 San Marcos residents. 
 

$10,000 
 

$0 

Make-A-Wish 
Foundation of San 

Diego 

Regular To assist with the costs of fulfilling 
wishes for children between 2 ½ and 
18 with life-threatening medical 
conditions.  Application does not 
specify how many San Marcos 
residents would benefit from the 
program. 
 

$10,000 
 

$0 

The Elizabeth Hospice 
Foundation 

Regular To help fund Hospice Care & Grief 
Counseling Services for people of all 
ages regardless of insurance status 
or ability to pay. In FY’13 program 
served 390 San Marcos residents. 
Does not specify how many San 
Marcos residents this grant would 
serve. 
 

$10,000 
 

$3,000 

Palomar College 
Foundation 

Regular To help fund the Textbook 
Assistance Program, which enables 
all students to have access to the 
books they need by subsidizing 

$5,000 
 

$3,000 



 

access to books through direct rental 
by students or through purchase and 
placement in the library of special 
reserve copies.  Serves 300 San 
Marcos residents. 

 

The Angel’s Depot Regular To help fund the Senior Emergency 
Meal Box Program currently being 
provided free of charge each month 
to 60 prequalified San Marcos 
seniors.   

 

$10,000 
 

$0 

   Total Grants Requested: 
$19,500 

 



SAN MARCOS COMMUNITY FOUNDATION 

Summary of Arts and Cultural Grant Funding Requests 

Available for Distribution: $5,000 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Applicant Summary of Request Requested GFC Recommendation 

Boys & Girls Club of San 
Marcos 

Request for funding to implement a 
Youth Fine Arts Program & Exhibit for 
youth members.   

$2,500 $1,000 

San Marcos Arts Council Request for funding to host art 
projects and events. 

$2,500  $2,500 

San Marcos Historical 
Society 

Request for funding to support two 
theater productions at Heritage Park in 
2014. 

$1,500 $1,500 

  Total Grants Requested: $6,500  



Organization Request Type Award Mtg. Date Rptg.  Date Report Received Project Summary

Mission Hills High School

$4,000-$6,000 R $3,555.00 8/20/2013 2/20/2014

Reporting documentation 

received 2/20/2014

To help purchase the equipment needed to complete the 

curriculum for a full year jewelry and metals course. Serves 

approximately 200 Mission Hills High School students.

North County Health Services

$7,579.14 R $3,780.00 8/20/2013 2/20/2014

Reporting documentation 

received 2/5/2014

To purchase 2 portable vital signs machines to be used in the 

San Marcos Health Center’s 24 exam rooms.  The organization 

has served just over 18,000 San Marcos residents since 2011.

Casa de Amparo

$5,000.00 R $2,000.00 8/20/2013 2/20/2014

Reporting Documentation 

Received 2/12/2014

To assist with the organization’s Residential Services Program 

(RSP), specifically costs associated with transporting residents 

(ages 6-21) to recreational, cultural events, medical and dental 

appointments, as well as admission costs for recreational and 

cultural events. Serves 75 San Marcos residents.

Boys and Girls Club of San Marcos

$10,000.00 R $4,339.00 8/20/2013 2/20/2014

Reporting documentation 

received 2/20/2014

To expand the after school Academic Success program at San 

Marcos Elementary School and Alvin Dunn Elementary School. 

Will serve 100 San Marcos residents. 

Meals-on-Wheels Greater San Diego, Inc $1,500.00 M $1,500.00 7/10/2013 1/10/2014

Reporting Documentation 

received 1/9/2014

To help purchase, prepare, and deliver healthy meals to 

homebound San Marcos seniors. Serves 106 San Marcos 

TERI, Inc

$1,500.00 M $1,500.00 7/10/2013 1/10/2014

GFC voted to extend use of 

funds through 3/2015

To support application to an Institutional Research Board for 

research to identify the correlation between brain patterns 

and severity of autism. Will serve 72 San Marcos residents.

Total Grants Awarded Summer Quarter 

*Excludes Grants Awarded in Summer Quarter 

2013 that fell in Previous Fiscal Year $16,674.00

Alvin Dunn Elementary School

$1,469.46 M $1,469.46 10/9/2013 4/9/2014

Reporting Documentation 

Received 4/10/2014

To purchase accessories for the technology classroom at Alvin 

Dunn Elementary School. Accessories will be used to help 

students with State standardized testing which is transitioning 

to an online format. The accessories will also be used to 

improve sound quality for lessons on tablets, as well as 

improving the instructor's ability to communicate information 

to students. Serves approximately 735 San Marcos residents 

(students)

Meals-on-Wheels Greater San Diego, Inc $8,000.00 R $7,000.00 11/19/2013 5/19/2014

To assist with the costs of rent for one year ($10,200) at the 

organization's North County Service Center in San Marcos. 

Receiving assistance with rent will allow the organization to 

spend more funds on meals for homebound seniors in San 

Marcos.  Serves 124 San Marcos residents.

 Fall Quarter

SAN MARCOS COMMUNITY FOUNDATION

Grants Awarded FY13-14 (As of 5/27/2014)



Just in Time for Foster Youth $5,000.00 R $5,000.00 11/19/2013 5/19/2014

To purchase laptop computers for ten college bound former 

foster youth enrolled at California State University San Marcos. 

Request will assist with the organization's goal to help the 

students beat national averages and graduate college. Serves 

10 San Marcos residents

Total Grants Awarded Fall Quarter $13,469.46

Winter Quarter

Fan of the Feather

$1,500.00 M $1,500.00 2/18/2014 8/18/2014

Request for funding in the amount of $1,500 for the 

Stabilization Program for Homeless Veterans to purchase three 

computers for the facility’s internet café and the staff office. 

Computers will be available for client use as well as use by the 

organization’s program manager. Benefits 20 San Marcos 

residents.

San Marcos Unified School District $5,000.00 R $5,000.00 2/18/2014 8/18/2014

To assist with the costs of developing, implementing and 

conducting an orchestral music program in the San Marcos 

Unified School District Title 1 Elementary Schools. Serves 60 

San Marcos residents.

Solutions for Change $10,000.00 R $7,000.00 2/18/2014 8/18/2014

To assist with the costs of the Employment Related Training 

Program which is the first of a four phase workforce 

development component in the Solutions University 

Curriculum. Serves 17 San Marcos residents.

Tender Loving Canines Assistance Dogs, Inc. $5,930.00 R $2,000.00 2/18/2014 8/18/2014

To assist with the costs to acquire, care for, and train dogs that 

will assist children on the autism spectrum, as well as veterans 

with Post Traumatice Stress Disorder and Traumatic Stress 

Disorder and traumatic brain injuries and/or other disabilities.  

Application does not specific how many residents would be 

served. 

Total Grants Awarded Winter Quarter $15,500.00

Spring Quarter

Palomar Health Foundation 

$1,500.00 M $1,500.00 3/12/2014 9/12/2014

To assist with the costs of treating and collecting forensic 

evidence for victims of sexual assault and child abuse.  Serves 

approximately 50 San Marcos residents per  year.

San Marcos Unified School District

$1,500.00 M $1,500.00 3/12/2014 9/12/2014

To assist with the travel costs of participating in a Model 

United Nations Conference in New York City. The application 

states over 120 residents are served through this program. 

Interfaith Community Services

$1,500.00 M $1,500.00 5/22/2014 11/22/2014

To assist with the Senior Services Program that supports low 

income seniors in North County to live independently and 

remain in their homes as they age. The program served 56 San 

Marcos residents last year.

Meals-on-Wheels Greater San Diego, Inc
$1,500.00 M $500.00 5/22/2014 11/22/2014

To help purchase, prepare and deliver healthy meals to 

homebound seniors in San Marcos.  Application states 140 San 

Marcos residents served



San Marcos Historical Society
$1,500.00 M $1,000.00 5/22/2014 11/22/2014

To help purchase computer and software equipment for staff 

and a projector for presentations to the public. 

Total Grants Awarded Spring Quarter $6,000.00

 Grants Awarded FY2013-2014 YTD $51,643.46

Funds Available for Distribution Fiscal Year 2013-2014 4% $47,759

Based upon assets available on 6/30/2013 of $1,193,971.62 5% $59,699

Funds Available Per Quarter for Fiscal Year 2013-2014 4% $11,940

Target- Not Reflective of Actual Amounts As Shown Above 5% $14,925

Maximum Remaining Funds Based on Grants Awarded YTD $8,055.12















































































































































































































































































































































































































SMCF Resolution No 2014-124 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE SAN MARCOS COMMUNITY FOUNDATION 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS AUTHORIZING THE AWARD OF GRANT 

MONIES TO CERTAIN NON-PROFIT ORGANIZATION APPLICANTS 
  

-- SPRING QUARTER 2014 -- 
 
 WHEREAS, the San Marcos Community Foundation Board of Directors is authorized, pursuant to its 
adopted articles and bylaws, to entertain proposals for non-profit activities from qualified public and charitable 
groups; and 
 
 WHEREAS, a total of five (5) proposals were received by the Foundation prior to the April 2, 2014, 
submittal deadline established for the 2014 Spring quarter; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Board of Directors did, at its quarterly meeting on May 28, 2014, consider such proposals 
and oral arguments pertaining to such proposals in a public meeting duly advertised and held in the manner 
required by law. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the San Marcos Community Foundation Board of Directors 
does hereby authorize funding of the following grant proposals in the amounts specified: 
 
 REQUESTING ORGANIZATION           GRANT AWARD 
 The Elizabeth Hospice Foundation      $3,000 
 Palomar College Foundation           $3,000 
  
 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that actual award of the above grants shall be contingent upon satisfactory 
compliance with all preconditions to funding specified. 
 
 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Board's decision is based upon its determination that the above-
referenced requests meet applicable legal requirements for funding as a non-profit activity and conform to 
Foundation policies pertaining to grant awards. 
 
 PASSED AND ADOPTED by the San Marcos Community Foundation Board of Directors, at a regular 
meeting thereof, this 28th day of May, 2014, by the following roll call vote: 

 
      AYES: BOARD MEMBERS:   
     NOES: BOARD MEMBERS:   
ABSENT: BOARD MEMBERS:         

       APPROVED: 
 
       ___________________________ 
       Colleen Lukoff, President 
ATTEST: 
 
____________________________ 
Donna J. French, Secretary 
 
I certify that the foregoing Resolution was duly adopted by the San Marcos Community Foundation Board of 
Directors on May 28, 2014. 
 
Dated:    
 
______________________    _____________________________  
       Wendy Kaserman, Recording Secretary 



























































SMCF Resolution No 2014-125 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE SAN MARCOS COMMUNITY FOUNDATION 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS AUTHORIZING THE AWARD OF GRANT 

MONIES TO CERTAIN NON-PROFIT ORGANIZATION APPLICANTS 
  

-- SPRING QUARTER 2014 -- 
 
 WHEREAS, the San Marcos Community Foundation Board of Directors is authorized, pursuant to its 
adopted articles and bylaws, to entertain proposals for non-profit activities from qualified public and charitable 
groups; and 
 
 WHEREAS, a total of three (2) Arts & Cultural Grant program proposals were received by the Foundation 
prior to the April 16, 2014, submittal deadline established for the 2014 Spring quarter; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Board of Directors did, at its quarterly meeting of May 28, 2014, consider such proposals 
and oral arguments pertaining to such proposals in a public hearing duly advertised and held in the manner 
required by law. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the San Marcos Community Foundation Board of Directors 
does hereby authorize funding of the following Arts & Cultural Grant Program grant proposals in the amounts 
specified: 
 
 REQUESTING ORGANIZATION           GRANT AWARD 
 Boys & Girls Club of San Marcos          $  1,000.00 
 San Marcos Arts Council       $  2,500.00 
 San Marcos Historical Society       $  1,500.00 
            $  5,000.00 
 
 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that actual award of the above grants shall be contingent upon satisfactory 
compliance with all preconditions to funding specified. 
 
 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Board's decision is based upon its determination that the above-
referenced requests meet applicable legal requirements for funding as a non-profit activity and conform to 
Foundation policies pertaining to grant awards. 
 
 PASSED AND ADOPTED by the San Marcos Community Foundation Board of Directors, at a regular 
meeting thereof, this 28th day of May, 2014, by the following roll call vote: 

 
      AYES: BOARD MEMBERS:   
     NOES: BOARD MEMBERS:   
ABSENT: BOARD MEMBERS:   

       APPROVED: 
 
       ___________________________ 
       Colleen Lukoff, President 
ATTEST: 
____________________________ 
Wendy Kaserman, Secretary 
 
I certify that the foregoing Resolution was duly adopted by the San Marcos Community Foundation Board of 
Directors on May 28, 2014. 
 
Dated:       
______________________    _____________________________  
       Wendy Kaserman, Recording Secretary 



 
One Civic Center Drive, San Marcos, CA  92069-2949 

      www.sanmarcoscommunityfoundation.org  

 
 
 

 

San Marcos – Now and Forever 
A community campaign to build our fund and  
provide more resources to benefit San Marcos  

May 27, 2014 
 
Overview: 
Thanks to forward-thinking City leaders, and committed volunteers, precious resources have been 
provided to benefit residents of San Marcos through the Foundation’s work. Serving as stewards of the 
initial $1M endowment contribution, we have used these funds to make 500+ grants to 125+ non-profit 
organizations. Because endowment funds are never consumed – and only a portion of its investment 
earnings are spent, an endowment is an ongoing source of revenue. 
 
In our first 25 years, the Foundation granted $1M – all for the benefit of San Marcos.  
 
Challenge and Opportunity: 
San Marcos has been on a huge growth track these past years – frequently the fastest growing City in the 
County, and one of the fastest in the state. This tremendous pace of growth has brought some great 
benefits, as well as the typical challenges. Our City is recognized for having managed its growth well, and 
residents appreciate what we have to offer. 
 
 In FY 1988-89, we granted $29K – when the City of San Marcos had 18,000 residents. 
 In FY 2012-13, we granted $48K- when the City of San Marcos has nearly 84,000 residents.  
 In FY 2013-14, we have granted $51K to date. 
 As of March 31, 2014, our endowment fund balance was $1.2M.  
 Grant requests greatly exceed available funds. 
 To be on par with the City’s population growth, we are working to grow the fund to $5M over 

time – generating $200K annually for grantmaking. 
 
Moving Forward: 
We seek to build our fund by embarking on long-term efforts to seek donations: 
 For our “San Marcos – Now and Forever Campaign” 

 Leadership gifts of $2,500+ payable over up to five years 
 Community gifts of less than $2,500, payable now or over time (all gifts are welcome) 
 A combination of “Now” – current giving, and “Forever” – endowment giving 

 From community members’ estates as they make their plans:  
 Planned gifts through wills, trusts, beneficiary designations 
 Gift plans in conjunction with donor wishes 

San Marcos Community Foundation 

Serving San Marcos Since 1988 



 
 

 

MINUTES 
SAN MARCOS COMMUNITY FOUNDATION  

COUNCIL CHAMBER 
1 CIVIC CENTER DRIVE 

SAN MARCOS, CA 92069 
 
 

REGULAR MEETING FEBRUARY 18, 2014 
 
 
CALL TO ORDER:  BOARD PRESIDENT LUKOFF called the meeting to order at 6:02 p.m. 
 
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE:  BOARD PRESIDENT LUKOFF led the Pledge of Allegiance. 
 
ROLL CALL:   
 
PRESENT: BOARD MEMBERS: BURTON, HALL, LUKOFF, NAJERA, WASCO, WILLIAMS   
 
ABSENT:  BOARD MEMBER:  MICAL      
 
ALSO PRESENT: Board Secretary, Donna French 
       Recording Secretary, Wendy Kaserman 
       Staff, Sandra Gallegos 
 
1. PRESIDENT’S REPORT   

BOARD PRESIDENT LUKOFF spoke about a community wide pilot program in San Diego County 
called the Military Transition Support Project that will help service members transition from active 
duty to civilian life.  The program is a collaboration between the San Diego military, government 
agencies, elected officials, businesses and nonprofits.  The plan is that a navigator that is hired 
and paid will assist each service member with employment and social services resources.  The 
program has received funding from the County of San Diego to pay for the navigators.  They are 
looking for additional funding to launch the program and also for a fiscal agent to manage the 
program. 

 
OLD BUSINESS 

 
2. SMCF GRANT FUNDING COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION 

BOARD MEMBER WILLIAMS indicated that Fan of the Feather was awarded $1,500 for the 
Stabilization Program for Homeless Veterans to purchase three computers for the facility’s internet 
café and the staff office.  The program will help 20 individuals with job training and skills building.   
 
The Board considered the recommendations from the Grant Funding Committee to approve 
funding for three applicants.  Approximately $15,000 tops is available this quarter for distribution.  
There was no recommendation on the application received from Make-A Wish Foundation as 
Board member Wasco was following up with them on some questions.     
 
BOARD MEMBER WASCO reported Make-A-Wish Foundation currently has 13 San Marcos 
residents on the list.  He expressed to Make-A-Wish Foundation that if they receive funding from 
this Foundation that the money goes directly to San Marcos residents and they agreed. He stated 
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they are a fine charity that does good work.  The GFC recommends funding three applicants 
which total $14,000. Make-A-Wish Foundation is asking for $1,500 which means they would go 
over budget if they were to fund them.   
 
ALAN BERLIN, Business Operations Manager, spoke about Tender Loving Canines Assistance 
Dogs.  They are asking for funding to assist with costs to acquire, care for, and train dogs that will 
assist children on the autism spectrum, as well as veterans with post traumatic stress disorder and 
traumatic brain injuries and/or other disabilities.   
 
PRESIDENT LUKOFF stated the Board can help amplify the work that all these organizations are 
doing by posting information on the Foundation’s Facebook page. 
 
Board members agreed to accept the slate of recommended grants as presented and to defer the 
application from Make-A-Wish Foundation to the next round so that they did not reduce the 
amount of any of the other requests or so that they did not go over budget.   

 
BOARD MEMBER BURTON MOTIONED TO APPROVE RESOLUTION 2014-121 TO 
APPROVE FUNDING FOR SAN MARCOS UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT IN THE 
AMOUNT OF $5,000, FUNDING FOR SOLUTIONS FOR CHANGE IN THE AMOUNT 
OF $7,000 AND FUNDING FOR TENDER LOVING CANINES ASSISTANCE FOR 
DOGS, INC. IN THE AMOUNT OF $2,000. BOARD MEMBER NAJERA SECONDED 
THE MOTION. THE MOTION PASSED BY UNANIMOUS VOICE VOTE. 
 

CAROLE BEESON of San Marcos Unified School District thanked the Board.   
 

NEW BUSINESS 
 

3. SMCF RESOLUTION 2014-122: FORMALIZING THE SAN MARCOS COMMUNITY 
FOUNDATION ADVISORY COMITTEE 

 
BOARD MEMBER WILLIAMS MOTIONED TO APPROVE RESOLUTION 2014-122 
TO FORM AN ADVISORY COMMITTEE, ESTABLISHING THE SELECTION 
PROCESS FOR ADVISORY COMMITTEE MEMBERS, A TERM OF OFFICE FOR 
ADVISORY COMMITTEE MEMBERS AND AN ADVISORY COMMITTEE MEETING 
SCHEDULE. BOARD MEMBER BURTON SECONDED THE MOTION. THE MOTION 
PASSED BY UNANIMOUS VOICE VOTE. 

 
4. FOLLOW UP ON ADVISORY COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS 

There was discussion about having a community event and it was agreed that they should form a 
subcommittee to plan the event.   

 
CONSENT CALENDAR 

 
BOARD MEMBER BURTON MOTIONED TO APPROVE THE CONSENT 
CALENDAR.  BOARD MEMBER HALL SECONDED THE MOTION. MOTION 
PASSED BY UNANIMOUS VOICE VOTE.  
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5. WAIVER OF TEXT - WAIVED 
 
6. APPROVAL OF MINUTES  SMCF Board Meeting, November 19, 2013 - APPROVED 

 
7. FUND STATEMENT AND ASSETS AVAILABLE FOR DISTRIBUTION - APPROVED  
 
8. REPORT:  FY13/14 SUMMARY OF TRANSACTIONS 
 
9. ORAL COMMUNICATIONS 
   

ITEMS FOR THE GOOD OF THE ORDER 
 
10. MISCELLANEOUS  

a) Spring Quarter Grant Funding Committee - Board President Lukoff will serve as chair for the 
next quarter. BOARD MEMBERS Najera and Burton will serve as the additional committee 
members. The meetings will be held at the regular time of 6:00 p.m. 

b) 2014 Arts and Cultural Grants - Recording Secretary Kaserman stated that grant application 
are being accepted through April 16th.  She noted there was a change to the criteria for the 
applicant's Board of Directors.  The Board must now be made up of 50% San Marcos residents 
and business owners or employees. 

c) The Board will be e-mailed a copy of the updated Grant and Fundraising Guidelines and 
Procedures Manual. 

d) The Board will be e-mailed a copy of the updated Commissioner's Handbook.   
 
12. ADJOURNMENT 
 

BOARD MEMBER BURTON MOTIONED TO ADJOURN THE MEETING, THE 
MOTION WAS SECONDED BY BOARD MEMBER HALL. MOTION PASSED BY 
UNANIMOUS VOICE VOTE.  
 

  Meeting adjourned at 6:53 p.m. 
 
 

 
  _________________________________   _________________________________  
  Wendy Kaserman, Recording Secretary    Colleen Lukoff, President 
  
 
  ATTEST: 
 
 
  _____________________________ 
  Donna French, Board Secretary 
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